long term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation
at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their
realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that
long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and
discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of
the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

	 The valuation was carried by Mr. W.M. Chadrasena Charted Valuation Surveyor, membership no. F/141.

53Annual Report 2017 -

15.1	Sensitivity analysis of assumptions used in the valuation of timber plantations

	 Sensitivity variation sales price
	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the

average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated
future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

		  (10%)	 10%
	 Managed Timber	 Rs	 Rs

	 As at 31st December, 2017	 (324,779,515)	 324,779,515
	 As at 31st December, 2016	 (309,865,675)	 309,865,675

	 Sensitivity variation discount rate
	 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.

Simulations made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate has the following effect
on the net present value of biological assets:

		  (1%)	 +1%
	 Managed Timber	 Rs	 Rs

	 As at 31st December, 2017	 162,732,048	 (145,247,638)
	 As at 31st December, 2016	 172,952,760	 (153,716,619)

16	 PRODUCE ON BEARER BIOLOGICAL ASSETS	 2017	 2016
		  Rs.	 Rs.
	 As at 01st January -restated	 4,776,984	 1,894,418
	 Change in fair value less cost to sell	 (670,304)	 2,882,566

[…]

Beyond 5 years	 =	 12,829,668	 391,157,222	 403,986,890
			   56,302,031	 801,376,400	 857,678,431

	 The weighted average duration of the Defined Benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 4.58 years

and 8.16 years for staff and workers respectively.

	 The key assumptions used by Messers. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd include the following.

			   2017	 2016
	 (i) Rate of Interest	 11.00% Pa	 11.00% Pa
	 (ii) Rate of Salary Increase
		  Staff	 7.50% Pa	 7.50% Pa
		  Workers	 15.00% (Once in 2 Years)	 15.00% (Once in 2 Years)
	 (iii) Retirement Age
		  Workers	 60 years	 60 years
		  Staff	 58 or 60 years	 58 or 60 years
	 (iv) Daily Wage Rate	 500/=	 500/=

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes of financial and non financial assumptions used.

The sensitivity was carried for the change of discount rate and salary/wage escalation rate. Simulation made for retirement
obligation show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate and salary/wage has the following effect on the retirement
benefit obligation.

	 Variable
	 Rate of Wage increment (Workers - every two years/ Staff Per annum)

		  2017	 2016
	 Discount Rate	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
	 Sensitivity level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on defind benefit obligation Rs .	 (51,557,009)	 58,796,052	 (49,822,349)	 56,811,440

			   2017		   2016
			   Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
	 Future Salary Increment rate	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on defined benefit Obligation Rs.	 30,673,910	 (29,038,005)	 27,304,669	 (25,870,052)

57Annual Report 2017 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2017

25.	 DEFERRED TAX

25.1	 Accumulated Tax Losses			   2017	 2016
				   Rs.	 Rs.
	 Tax Losses Brought Forward			   2,790,902,488	 2,413,000,896
	 Loss for the Year (Note 10.3)			   35,584,106	 389,503,167
	 Loss under absorbed last year			   -	 (284,286)
	 Losses setoff during the year			   (11,440,445)	 (11,317,289)
	 Tax losses Carried Forward			   2,815,046,148	 2,790,902,488

25.2	 Deferred Taxation Reconciliation

		  2017	 2016
		  Temporary	 Tax	 Temporary	 Tax
		  Difference	 Effect	 Differences	 Effect
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 As at 1 January	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 Amount originating during the year	 931,418,219	 (76,403,738)	 -	 -
	 Amount originated due to the Income Tax rate change	 -	 206,802,289	 -	 -
	 As at 31 December	 931,418,219	 130,398,551	 -	 -

	 Defrred Tax Liability
	 Temporary difference on PPE	 773,609,032	 108,305,264	 812,042,581	 127,838,811
	 Temporary difference on Bearer Biological Assets	 636,233,536	 89,072,695	 608,228,670	 60,822,867
	 Temporary difference on Consumable Biological Assets	 3,234,577,312	 452,840,824	 3,098,656,750	 309,865,675
	 Temporay difference on Produce on Bearer Bilogical Assets	 4,106,680	 574,935	 4,776,984	 477,698
	 As at 31st December	 4,648,526,560	 650,793,718	 4,523,704,985	 499,005,051

	 Deferred Tax Assets
	 Temporary difference on Provision for Doubtful Debt	 (44,383,762)	 (6,213,727)	 -	 -
	 Temporary difference on retirement benefit obligation	 (857,678,431)	 (120,074,980)	 (824,161,812)	 (129,887,902)
	 Carried forward tax losses	 (2,815,046,148)	 (394,106,461)	 (2,790,902,488)	 (439,846,232)
	 As at 31 December	 (3,717,108,341)	 (520,395,168)	 (3,615,064,300)	 (569,734,134)

	 As at 31st December	 931,418,219	 130,398,551	 908,640,685	 (70,729,083)

	 The effective tax rate used to calculate deferred tax liability for all the Temporary Differences as at 31 December, 2017 is 14%
(2016 - 15.76% other than Biological assets (10 %)) for the company.

	 Defered tax assets reported in the last year not recognized. However, deferred tax liability reported in the current year
recognised.

	 Reconciliation of deferred tax charge / (reversal)			   2017	 2016
				   Rs.	 Rs.
	 At the beginning of the year
	 Tax charge/(reversal) during the period recognised in Statement of profit or Loss		  57,964,979	 -
	 Tax charge/(reversal) during the period recognised in other Comprehensive Income-Revalued		  72,433,572	 -